claims costs reported through insurance expenses line in income statement since 1 January 2022, therefore exclude unwind of finance expense from 1 January 2022 (2) For UWY 2020 and prior, ultimate projection after 1 & 2 years and first booking after 1 & 2
years are illustrative estimates as IFRS17 basis financial statements not available for these periods

UK Motor Booked Loss Ratio (discounted)1

() % movement since December 2022

• Expect significant improvement in 2023 ultimate v 2022 despite continued

inflation and small increase in frequency

• Recent UW years prudently projected with scope to improve; 2020 and

older years expected to be stable2

• Current estimate of 2023 severity v 2022 is ~10% (FY v FY)

• Personal injury (Ogden) discount rate review scheduled for 2024 (actual

-0.25% rate still used in ultimate); profit sensitivities shown in appendix

• IFRS17 accounting policy is for booked reserves to sit in 85th to 95th

percentile confidence level corridor

• Motor reserves at ~94th percentile at H1 2023, down from 95th FY

2022 (sensitivities included in appendix)

• Reserve releases continue to be significant (27% v 24%) and are

expected to continue

• Average claims cost inflation should start to ease in H2

() % movement since December 2022
Ultimate projection after 1 year Booked loss ratio after 1 year

New IFRS17
basis!

Booked loss ratio after 2 yearsUltimate projection after 2 years

64% (-) 64% (-1%)

57% (-1%)

77% (-2%)

86% (-)78%
82%

65%

80%

86%

72%
69%

60%

80%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Underwriting Year

1313

£0.67 £0.66 £0.69

£0.57 £0.54 £0.56

H1 2022 FY 2022 H1 2023

115.0p

60.0p 51.0p

H1 2021 H1 2022 H1 2023

Strong solvency position maintained with high dividend pay-out
ratio

H1 2023 Capital Position1 (£bn)

Interim Dividend2

Notes: (1) Estimated (and unaudited) Solvency II capital position at the date of this report (2) Total interim dividend for H1 2021 - 161.0p (including 46.0p from
comparison disposal proceeds) total interim dividend for H1 2022 - 105.0p (including 45.0p from comparison disposal proceeds)

Solvency Capital Requirement

Solvency Capital Surplus

● Solvency capital requirement still based on

standard formula plus add-on

● Own funds include new £250m tier 2 capital

(untendered residual 2024 bond of £55m not

[…]

Net investment income
Insurance profit before tax
Admiral Money

O Share scheme costs
Other costs
Profit before tax

Quota share reinsurance result
C Quota share reinsurance premium

H
Commissions recoverable from quota share
reinsurers
Quota share ceded premiums

F
Insurance claims recoverable from quota share
reinsurers

K
Profit commission from reinsurance
arrangements
Quota share recoveries
Quota share reinsurance result

All shown on a net cashflow basis meaning
premiums ceded and claims recoveries will
be shown NET for funds withheld contracts
(UK motor).  Additional information will be
provided to enable a comparison to IFRS4,
where amounts are reported gross.

P

New under IFRS17

Q
Removal of management margin, inclusion of
ENIDs and risk adjustment; claims recognised as
discounted values

R Onerous loss component (net of reinsurance)

S
Unwind of discounting on insurance claims and
insurance claims recoveries from reinsurers

O

N

M
L

K J

I

H

G

F

E

D

B

A

C B

A

D

E

Q
Q

G

R

S

R

Q

S

L M

J

I

P

N

O

C F H K Q

C

H

F

K

L M

5050

IFRS 4 Add back Split out IFRS 4 IFRS 17 Difference
£m As reported Quota share Other revenue Re-presented

Insurance premium revenue 239.6 572.5 53.4 865.5 865.5 0.0
Other insurance revenue - - 55.9 55.9 55.9 0.0
Insurance revenue 239.6 572.5 109.3 921.4 921.4 0.0
Insurance revenue, net of XoL reinsurance 234.8 555.7 109.3 899.8 899.8 0.0
Insurance expenses (57.5) (112.2) (12.2) (181.9) (183.7) (1.8)
Insurance claims incurred, net of xol (220.5) (504.1) (13.4) (738.0) (721.6) 16.4
Insurance claims releases, net of XoL 159.6 49.6 - 209.2 190.9 (18.3)
Quota share reinsurance result - 14.0 - 14.0 16.2 2.2
Movement in onerous loss component, net of
reinsurance - - - 0.0 (3.1) (3.1)
Underwriting result 116.4 3.0 83.7 203.1 198.5 (4.6)
Investment income 19.8 2.3 0.5 22.6 20.9 (1.7)
Net Insurance finance expenses - - - 0.0 (14.5) (14.5)
Net investment income 19.8 2.3 0.5 22.6 6.4 (16.2)
Profit commission 71.0 (17.2) - 53.8 53.8 0.0
Other net income 110.1 11.9 (84.2) 37.8 32.2 (5.6)
UK motor profit before tax 317.3 0.0 0.0 317.3 290.9 (26.4)

KPIs (IFRS 17 definitions)
Reported loss ratio 58.8% 59.0%
Reported expense ratio 20.2% 20.4%
Reported Combined Rratio 79.0% 79.4%

Reported loss ratio before releases 82.0% 80.2%
Claims reserve releases as % of revenue -23.2% -21.2%

Reported insurance service margin 22.6% 22.1%

UK Motor H1 2022: IFRS17 vs IFRS4

IFRS 4 numbers re-presented in IFRS 17
format:

• IFRS 4 originally reported on net of all
reinsurance basis

• Illustrative IFRS 17 format sees insurance
premium revenue and costs grossed up for
quota share reinsurance, with the quota share
result presented in one line

• Other revenue is allocated out to individual
line items

Prior year releases

• Lower under IFRS 17 vs IFRS 4

• No reduction in risk adjustment confidence
level under IFRS 17; small reduction in IFRS 4

Discounting

• Net favourable impact for IFRS 17 vs IFRS 4

• Quota share result also includes discounting

Other

• Small increases in expenses (written basis
under IFRS 17 vs earned acquisition costs
under IFRS 4)

• Reduction in other net income as some
commissions earned under IFRS 17

5151

£m
RNS

Note
Core

Product
Other Revenue

Total
Gross

Total Gross,
Net of XoL

Reinsurance

Core Product Net
of XoL Reinsurance

Insurance Premium Revenue (E) 5b/5d 907.7 53.5 961.2 935.2 881.7

Other Insurance Revenue1 5b 58.8 58.8 58.8 —

Insurance Revenue (A) 5b/5d 907/7 112.3 1,020.0 994.0 881.7

Administration and Acquisition Expenses (B) 5c (206.6) (13.9) (220.5) (220.5) (206.6)

Claims Incurred ('C) 5c/5d (833.9) (17.2) (851.1) (834.2) (817.0)

Claims Releases (D) 5c/5d 249.1 — 249.1 237.1 237.1

Current Period Loss Ratio (C/A) 83.9% 92.7%

Claims Releases (D/A) (23.9%) (26.9%)

Loss Ratio ((C+D)/A) 60.1% 65.8%

Expense Ratio (B/A) 22.2% 23.4%

Loss and Expense Ratios

1. Reported ratios

• Used to describe overall performance
of line of business, reflecting true
profitability of all products sold within
that line of business

• Includes premium, related expenses
and claims costs from ancillary
products and other insurance revenue

2.   Core product ratios

• For analysis of individual underwriting
year profitability for core product

• Used when presenting:

• Individual underwriting year loss